and their respective direct and indirect participants.

– 127 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from this offering, after deducting commissions and other estimated

expenses payable in connection with the offering, will be approximately US$275.6 million. The

Issuer intends to use the proceeds from the offering for further enhancing the Company’s research

and development capability and game portfolios, and promoting the Group’s brand awareness and

recognition among users, for marketing and promoting games and TapTap, and for general

corporate purposes.

– 128 –

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the actual consolidated indebtedness and capitalisation of the

Group as of 31 December 2020 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds before

deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses relating to

this offering payable by the Company.

Investors should read this table in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial

information as of and for the year ended 31 December 2020.

As of 31 December 2020

Actual As Adjusted

(RMB in

thousands)

(US$ in

thousands)(1)

(RMB in

thousands)

(US$ in

thousands)(1)

Debt
Bonds to be issued(2) ..... — — 1,827,000 280,000

Total debt ..... — — 1,827,000 280,000

Equity
Share capital ..... 306 47 306 47

Share premium ..... 6,095,544 934,183 6,095,544 934,183

Reserves ..... (4,444,279) (681,116) (4,444,279) (681,116)

Retained earnings ..... 644,888 98,833 644,888 98,833

Non-controlling interests ..... 283,667 43,474 283,667 43,474

Total equity ..... 2,580,126 395,421 2,580,126 395,421

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 2,580,126 395,421 4,407,126 675,421

Notes:

(1) U.S. dollar translations are provided for indicative purposes only. These translations were calculated based on an

exchange rate of RMB6.5250 to US$1.00 on 31 December 2020 as set forth in “Exchange Rate Information”.

(2) The Bonds should be bifurcated into and separately accounted for as debt component and equity or derivative

liability component according to International Financial Reporting Standards. For illustrative purposes only, the

initial proceeds from issuance of the Bonds as a whole have been presented as the Bonds to be issued under

“Debt”in the above table.

(3) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total debt and total equity.